

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

I.A.No. 3 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 473 OF 2026

Between

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd., Rep. by its Manager, Office. DO
122200, New India Centre, 1st Floor, 17-A Cooperage Road, Mumbai
(MH)-400001.

...PETITIONER

(Appellant in MACMA NO: 473 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Godanbai Umaji Jdhav alias Jadav Godavan Bai, W/o late Umaji Jadhav
Occ. House wife (Wife of deceased)
2. Rohit Umaji Jadhav, S/o.Late Umaji Jadhav, Age 13 years, Occ. Student
(Son of deceased).
3. Vira Umaji Jadhav D/o.Late Umaji Jadhav, Age 11 years, Occ. Student
(Daughter of deceased).
4. Kalubai Uttam Jadhav W/o.Uttam Jadhav, Occ. House wife (Mother of
deceased)
5. Sevalal Laxman Jadhav, S/o. Laxman Jadhav, Occ. Student (Brother son
Nephew)
(Respondent No.No. 2 863 are minors rep., by their natural mother Godan
Bail Umaji Jadhav i.e., Respondent No.1 herein)

All are Native of Main Road, Jivati, Roadguda village, Tq. Jivati, District Chandrapur (MS), Presently residing at H.No.2-9-115/13, KRK Colony, Adilabad)

6. Jogender Singh, S/o. Mange Ram, Occ. Driver of Crime Vehicle, Lorry Bearing Reg. No. HR 55AR 9745, R/o. VPO Dinod, District Bhiwani, Haryana State-127 021.
7. Bijender Singh, S/o Mangeram, Occ. Owner of crime vehicle Lorry Bearing Reg. No. HR 55AR 9745, R/o. Sai Chowk, Palam Vihar, Phase-II, Gurgaon, Haryana - 122017

...RESPONDENTS

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI K KRISHNA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent : ---

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings, including execution proceedings in pursuant to Decree and Order dated 19-08-2025 passed in M.V.O.P. No. 137 of 2024 by the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Adilabad pending disposal of MACMA No.473 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Sri K.Krishna Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the petitioner will deposit 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within eight weeks and subject to aforesaid, the impugned award may be stayed.

Subject to hearing the other side and subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within a period of eight weeks from today, the impugned award of the Tribunal is stayed.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- MOHD. ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Adilabad
2. Godanbai Umaji Jdhav alias Jadav Godavan Bai, W/o late Umaji Jadhav Occ. House wife, R/o Native of Main Road, Jivati, Roadguda village, Tq. Jivati, District Chandrapur (MS), Presently residing at H.No.2-9-115/13, KRK Colony, Adilabad (for self and on behalf of respondents No.2 & 3 viz. Rohit Umaji Jadhav, S/o.Late Umaji Jadhav, Vira Umaji Jadhav D/o.Late Umaji Jadhav, being minors).
3. Kalubai Uttam Jadhav W/o.Uttam Jadhav, Occ. House wife, R/o Native of Main Road, Jivati, Roadguda village, Tq. Jivati, District Chandrapur (MS), Presently residing at H.No.2-9-115/13, KRK Colony, Adilabad
4. Sevalal Laxman Jadhav, S/o. Laxman Jadhav, Occ. Student R/o Native of Main Road, Jivati, Roadguda village, Tq. Jivati, District Chandrapur (MS), Presently residing at H.No.2-9-115/13, KRK Colony, Adilabad
5. Jogender Singh, S/o. Mange Ram, Occ. Driver of Crime Vehicle, Lorry Bearing Reg. No. HR 55AR 9745, R/o. VPO Dinod, District Bhiwani, Haryana State-127 021.
6. Bijender Singh, S/o Mangeram, Occ. Owner of crime vehicle Lorry Bearing Reg. No. HR 55AR 9745, R/o. Sai Chowk, Palam Vihar, Phase-II, Gurgaon, Haryana - 122017 [2 to 6 By SPAD]
7. One CC to SRI K KRISHNA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 3 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 473 OF 2026

STAY

